Marshall Park Rules

General

- 1. In Case of Emergency Call 911.
- 2. AED is located in the south bathroom between the soccer and baseball field.
- 3. Physical Address 5262 Fifth Rd. North Rose, 14516
- 4. For Non-Emergency Call or Text 315-904-1000. (back up 315-587-6787)
- 5. Hours of operations-dawn till dusk;
- 6. Use of playgrounds and all areas of Marshall Park are done so at your own risk;
- 7. Marshall Park is not responsible for the sanitization of any area or equipment, all use is done so at your own risk;
- 8. Children and others with special needs or considerations shall be appropriately supervised at all times:
- 9. No overnight parking or camping;
- 10. No smoking, use of smokeless tobacco or electronic cigarettes;
- 11. No alcohol use;
- 12. No person shall engage in disorderly behavior or conduct that causes unreasonable disruption or annoyance to others;

Animals

- 13. All animals must be controlled and on a lead at all times;
- 14. Anyone bringing animals to Marshall Park agree to accept strict liability for the animal's actions and agree to indemnify Marshall Park against claims by others resulting from related injury caused by said animal.
- 15. No person shall allow any animal in his custody or control to discharge fecal matter unless he promptly removes and disposes of the same;

Prohibited Actions

- 16. No person shall injure, deface, write upon, destroy, remove or tamper with in any way, any real or personal property or equipment owned by Marshall Park or its caretakers;
- 17. No person shall remove or cause the destruction of landscape material, trees, shrubs, plants, flowers, grass, etc.;
- 18. No hunting or trapping of animals or discharge, use or display of weapons of any kind;
- 19. No motorized vehicle operation authorized within the park grounds. Only registered vehicles authorized in parking lots;
- 20. Open fires strictly prohibited;
- 21. No person shall litter, pollute or dump any refuse, waste or material;
- 22. No domestic/household trash is to be placed in Marshall Park trash cans or dumpsters;
- 23. No holes are to be dug on Marshall Park property for any reason.

Regulated Use

- 24. No person or group shall organize an assembly, meeting, exhibition, special event or demonstration without the expressed permission of the Marshall Park Board or their designated representative;
- 25. No person shall post, display, affix any placard, flag, banner, sign or display without the expressed permission of the Marshall Park Board or their designated representative.
- 26. No person or group shall sell, offer for sale, hire, lease or let anything whatsoever, including but not limited to goods, services, or entertainment without the expressed permission of the Marshall Park Board or their designated representative.
- 27. Individuals or groups desirous of using Marshall Park should submit a completed Use of Facilities Application and have it approved prior to scheduling any organized event or use of facilities. Use and assignment of athletic fields and facilities shall be at the sole discretion of the Marshall Park Board or their designated representative.
- 28. Any person or group using an area reserved in advance by others with an approved Use of Facilities Application will be required to vacate the reserved area upon request and without delay or they will be required to leave the park in its entirety.
- 29. To obtain a Use of Facilities Application call or text 315-904-1000. Or email infomp@marshallpark.com
- 30. Sanitization of tables, restrooms, etc. is the responsibility of the individual or group using the facilities and NOT the responsibility of Marshall Park.
- 31. All garbage generated from individual or group events is to be removed at the end of the event or as needed throughout the event by the event organizer or their designee.
- 32. All individuals and groups are to leave facilities in clean condition. Any facilities or equipment left unclean or damaged that will require additional cleaning by Marshall Park will be billed to the individual or group that submitted the Use of Facilities Application.
- 33. Individuals and groups must adhere to all current local, state and federal requirements for group assembly and sport events at the time of the event. All requirements are to be strictly enforced by the individual or group designee that completed the Use of Facilities Application and they acknowledge that they will be required to vacate the park upon request and without delay if all requirements are not met.
- 34. No tents, temporary structures, anchoring devices, holes, etc. are allowed without consent from Marshall Park. Any damage to underground utilities from any device placed in the ground without approval from Marshall Park will be at the installers expense.
- 35. No trampolines, bounce houses or other inflatable play structures are allowed.

36.	. These rules are subject to change at any time without notice at the discretion of the Marshall Community Fund Committee.